I will not, therefore, 

take the question of penalties any further.   

Orders 

[34] For the reason given Ms Nicola McLaren, a former member of the partnership 

trading as X Factor Services, is ordered to pay: 

(a) To Mr Richard Downey the sum of $4,196.40 (Four thousand, one 

hundred and ninety six dollars and forty cents) as recompense for 

unpaid wages, holiday pay and interest to 14 October 2011.  This 

amount will increase by 53 (fifty three) cents with each calendar day 

that passes between 14 October 2011 and the date of payment; and.  

(b) To Mr Alan Thomas the sum of $5,565.54 (Five thousand, five 

hundred and sixty five dollars and fifty four cents) as recompense for 

unpaid wages, holiday pay and interest to 14 October 2011.  This 

amount will increase by 70 (seventy) cents with each calendar day that 

passes between 14 October 2011 and the date of payment; and. 

(c) To Mr Daral Wallis the sum of $9,404.16 (Nine thousand, four 

hundred and four dollars and sixteen cents) as recompense for unpaid 

wages, holiday pay and interest to 14 October 2011.  This amount will 

increase by $1.19 (one dollar and nineteen cents) with each calendar 

day that passes between 14 October 2011 and the date of payment.